 Management estimates discount rates using pre-tax rates that reflect current market
assessments and the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGUs.

 Growth rates are based upon industry forecasts

 Changes in gross profits and direct costs are based on past practices and expectations
of future changes in the market.

An annual growth rate typically between 0% and 3% is assumed for the first five years
depending on past performance of the CGU, after which a growth rate of 0% is assumed to
perpetuity. A risk adjusted pre-tax discount rate reflecting the Group’s Weighted Average Cost
of Capital (“WACC”) of 8% (2018: 8%) is applied.

Sensitivity analysis has been performed on the impairment test based on two potential
scenarios with the following results:

 If the growth rate in the first five years reduces to -1%, the Group would incur a
goodwill impairment charge of £6.0m.

 If the pre-tax WACC increased to 9%, the Group would incur a goodwill impairment
charge of £5.3m.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

96
Vertu Motors plc

16. Other intangible assets

2019
Earn out

Software
costs

Brand

Customer
relationships Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost
At 1 March 2018 400 2,116 - 855 3,371
Acquisitions (note 17) - 5 541 1,130 1,676
Additions - 150 - - 150
Disposals (400) (1) - - (401)

At 28 February 2019 - 2,270 541 1,985 4,796

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 March 2018 400 1,147 - 508 2,055
Charge for the year - 453 - 90 543
Disposals (400) (1) - - (401)

At 28 February 2019 - 1,599 - 598 2,197

Net book value at 28 February 2019 - 671 541 1,387 2,599

Net book value at 28 February 2018 - 969 - 347 1,316

2018

Earn out
Software

costs
Customer

relationships Total
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost
At 1 March 2017 400 3,464 855 4,719
Additions - 412 - 412
Disposals - (1,760) - (1,760)

At 28 February 2018 400 2,116 855 3,371

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 March 2017 312 2,472 417 3,201
Charge for the year 88 435 91 614
Disposals - (1,760) - (1,760)

At 28 February 2018 400 1,147 508 2,055

Net book value at 28 February 2018 - 969 347 1,316

Net book value at 28 February 2017 88 992 438 1,518

The earn out disposed of in the year to 28 February 2019 relates to an acquisition in a
previous accounting period for which the earn out period is now complete.

17. Business combinations

a)  Acquisition of Hughes Group Holdings Limited

On 30 June 2018, the Group acquired the entire issued share capital of Hughes Group
Holdings Limited (“Hughes Group”) which operated Mercedes-Benz, Jeep, SKODA and
Peugeot outlets in Buckinghamshire. The consideration payable on completion amounted to
£22,452,000 and was settled by a £20,000,000 drawing on the Group’s bank loan facility and
the Group’s existing cash resources. A further £1,500,000 deferred consideration is payable

[…]

The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65 at the balance sheet
date is as follows:
  2019 2018
Male  22 22
Female  23 23

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

108
Vertu Motors plc

29. Retirement benefit asset (continued)

The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65, 20 years after the
balance sheet date is as follows:
  2019 2018
Male  23 23
Female  25 25

Amounts recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year are
as follows:
  2019 2018
  £’000 £’000
Actuarial (losses) / gains   (269) 4,422
Related deferred tax liability (note 27)  46 (752)

Total, included within retained earnings  (223) 3,670

Cumulative actuarial losses  (1,452) (1,229)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below gives an indication of the impact on the IAS 19 valuation as a result of
changes to the principal assumptions:

Change in assumption: Approximate impact on
current surplus:

£’000
0.25% increase in discount rate 1,707
0.25% decrease in discount rate (1,876)
0.25% increase in price inflation (and associated assumptions) (1,361)
0.25% decrease in price inflation (and associated assumptions) 1,493
1 year increase in life expectancy at age 65 (1,793)
1 year decrease in life expectancy at age 65 1,636

30. Ordinary share capital, share premium, other reserves, treasury share reserve
and capital redemption reserve

2019

Ordinary
shares of
10p each

Ordinary

Treasury

Capital

 Number of
shares

share
capital

Share
premium

Other
 reserve

share
reserve

 redemption
reserve

Total

 (‘000) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 March 2018 383,709 38,552 124,934 10,645 (690) 1,175 174,616
Issuance of treasury shares
in satisfaction of exercised
share options 233 - 5 -

88

- 93
Cancellation of repurchased
shares (8,919) (891) - -

-

891 -

At 28 February 2019 375,023 37,661 124,939 10,645 (602) 2,066 174,709

The other reserve is a merger reserve, arising from shares issued for shares, as
consideration to the former shareholders of acquired businesses.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

109
Vertu Motors plc

30. Ordinary share capital, share premium, other reserves, treasury share reserve
and capital redemption reserve (continued)

2018

Ordinary
shares of
10p each

Ordinary

Treasury

Capital

 Number of
shares

share
capital

Share
premium

Other
 reserve

share
reserve

 redemption
reserve

Total

 (‘000) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000